- (k) except in the ordinary course of business, make or change any material Tax election or settle or compromise any material federal, foreign, state or local income Tax liability for an amount materially in excess of amounts reserved (it being agreed and understood that the Company does not make any covenants pursuant to this <u>Section 5.01</u> relating to Tax matters, except as provided in this <u>Section 5.01(k)</u>);
 - (l) adopt any amendments to its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws (or other similar governing documents);
- (m) except as required pursuant to the terms and conditions of any Company Employee Plan or International Employee Plan, in each case, as in effect on the date of this Agreement, enter into any new, or amend, terminate or renew any existing, employment, severance, consulting or salary continuation agreements with or for the benefit of any employees with a title of corporate vice president or above, or directors of the Company, or grant any increases in the compensation or benefits to officers, directors or employees (other than normal increases in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices and that, in the aggregate, do not result in an increase in cash compensation (i.e. base salary and annual target bonus opportunity) expense of the Company in excess of five percent (5%) during any twelve (12) month period);
- (n) except as required pursuant to the terms and conditions of any Company Employee Plan or International Employee Plan, in each case, as in effect on the date of this Agreement, grant any stock-related, performance or similar awards or bonuses;
 - (o) forgive any loans to employees, officers or directors or any of their respective Affiliates or Associates;
 - (p) [Intentionally omitted.]
- (q) other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice, make any deposits or contributions of cash or other property to, or take any other action to, fund or in any other way secure the payment of compensation or benefits under the Company Employee Plans, International Employee Plans or agreements subject to the Company Employee Plans or International Employee Plans, or any other plan, agreement, contract or arrangement of the Company;
- (r) (i) terminate the employment of any officer or employee with the title of corporate vice president or above without prior consultation with Parent, except as a direct result of such officer's or employee's (A) willful failure to perform the duties or responsibilities of his employment, (B) engaging in serious misconduct, or (C) being convicted of or entering a plea of guilty to any crime, or (ii) undertake (A) any material reduction in force, (B) any reduction in force that would result in any liability for noncompliance with the notice provisions of WARN Act to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries under WARN Act, or (C) without prior consultant with Parent, any reduction in force that is subject to WARN Act, in each case, in respect of the employees of the Company or its Subsidiaries;

- (s) except as required pursuant to the terms and conditions of any Company Employee Plan or International Employee Plan, in each case, as in effect on the date of this Agreement, (i) enter into any material collective bargaining agreement or other material works council or labor union agreement, or (ii) without first using commercially reasonable efforts to disclose to Parent, in reasonable detail, the bargaining strategy of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company, as applicable, amend or renew any collective bargaining agreement or other works council or labor union agreement in effect as of the date of this Agreement or entered into pursuant to the foregoing clause (i):
- (t) except as required pursuant to the terms and conditions of any Company Employee Plan or International Employee Plan, in each case, as in effect on the date of this Agreement, adopt, amend or terminate any Company Employee Plan or International Employee Plan or any other bonus, severance, insurance pension or other employee benefit plan or arrangement, other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice with respect to broad-based plans (other than severance plans) and as would not result in a material increase in benefits or compensation expense to the Company;
- (u) incur any material capital expenditure or any obligations, liabilities or indebtedness in respect thereof, except for any capital expenditures not exceeding (i) \$50 million individually, (ii) \$225 million in the aggregate in 2011 (taking into account any expenditures incurred prior to the date hereof in 2011) and (iii) \$250 million per year for 2012 and after;
- (v) settle any Action (including any Action relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, and including the Actions set forth in Section 3.10 of the Disclosure Letter), <u>provided</u> that the Company and its Subsidiaries, in any fiscal quarter, may enter into settlements that would not involve any of the following: (i) the sale, mortgage, pledge or other disposition or encumbrance of any Intellectual Property Right or the grant of any license (or similar commitment, such as a covenant not to sue) from the Company or its Subsidiaries (nor any potential obligation to grant the foregoing in the future), (ii) the amendment, renewal, termination, sublicense, assignment, or modification of a license or similar agreement with the Company, or (iii) a commitment to make any payment or provide other consideration where the aggregate value of all consideration in respect of all such settlements entered into in any calendar quarter (or, if there are royalties or other consideration other than fixed cash payments, the reasonable expected value) exceeds the dollar amount set forth on Section 5.01(v) of the Disclosure Letter on a cumulative basis;
- (w) pay, discharge or satisfy any claim, liability or obligation (absolute or accrued, asserted or unasserted, contingent or otherwise), other than the payment, discharge or satisfaction of liabilities (i) to the extent of the amounts disclosed, reflected or reserved against in the most recent audited financial statements (or the notes thereto) of the Company included in the Company SEC Reports filed prior to the date hereof, or (ii) in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice and not in violation of this Section 5.01;

- (x) take or omit to take any action that would cause any Company Intellectual Property, including with respect to any registrations or applications for registration, to lapse, be abandoned or canceled, or fall into the public domain, other than actions or omissions in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice and not otherwise in violation of this Section 5.01;
- (y) convene any regular or special meeting (or any adjournment thereof) of the stockholders of the Company other than the Special Meeting, except as required by applicable Law (including the New York Stock Exchange) or as required by the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Company; or
 - (z) agree, authorize or commit to any of the foregoing actions or the proposal thereof.

SECTION 5.02. No Solicitation; Company Recommendation. (a) Subject to the terms of this Section 5.02(a), during the period commencing on the date hereof, (i) the Company shall and shall cause each of its Subsidiaries to, and shall instruct each of its and their respective directors, officers, employees, financial advisors, legal counsel, auditors, accountants or other agents (each, a "Representative") to, immediately cease any solicitation, knowing encouragement, discussions or negotiations with any Persons that may be ongoing with respect to an Acquisition Proposal (as defined below) and immediately instruct any Person (and any of such Person's Representatives) in possession of confidential information about the Company that was furnished by or on behalf of the Company in connection with any actual or potential Acquisition Proposal to return or destroy all such information and (ii) the Company and its Subsidiaries shall not, nor shall they authorize or knowingly permit their respective Representatives to, directly or indirectly, (A) solicit, initiate, propose or induce the making, submission or announcement of, or knowingly encourage or assist, an Acquisition Proposal, (B) furnish to any Person (other than Parent, Merger Sub or any designees of Parent or Merger Sub) any non-public information relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in connection with any Acquisition Proposal, or in response to any other proposal or inquiry for a potential transaction that on its face, if the Company entered into such transaction, would breach (in the absence of Parent's consent, unless granted) clauses (d)(i), (d)(iii) (but only with respect to Material Contracts of the type described in clauses (iv) or (v) of Section 3.16(a)) or (j), (v) or (w) of Section 5.01 (the "Specified Transactions"), or afford to any Person access to the business, properties, assets, books, records or other non-public information, or to any personnel of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than Parent, Merger Sub or any designees of Parent or Merger Sub) in connection with any Acquisition Proposal, or in response to any other proposal or inquiry for a potential Specified Transaction (in the absence of Parent's consent, unless granted), (iii) enter into, participate, engage in or continue or renew discussions or negotiations with any Person with respect to any Acquisition Proposal, or (iv) enter into, or authorize the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to enter into, any letter of intent, memorandum of understanding, agreement or understanding (whether written or oral, binding or nonbinding) of any kind providing for, or deliberately intended to facilitate an Acquisition Transaction (as defined below) (other than an Acceptable Confidentiality Agreement (as defined below) entered into in accordance with Section 5.02(b)) (a "Company Acquisition Agreement"). It is understood that any violation of the restrictions set forth in this Section 5.02(a) by any director, officer or a financial advisor of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries shall be deemed to be a

breach of this <u>Section 5.02(a)</u> by the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this <u>Section 5.02(a)</u> would prevent the Company from taking any of the actions listed above with respect to any proposal or other matter that is not an Acquisition Proposal and does not constitute a breach of <u>Section 5.01</u>.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 5.02 or elsewhere in this Agreement, but subject to the limitations set forth in this Section 5.02(b) and Section 5.02(c), at all times during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and continuing until the Company's receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval, the Board of Directors of the Company may, directly or indirectly through one or more Representatives, (i) participate or engage in discussions or negotiations with any Person that has made a bona fide unsolicited written Acquisition Proposal after the date hereof which did not result from a knowing breach of this Section 5.02, and/or (ii) furnish any non-public information relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or afford access to the business, properties, assets, books, records or other non-public information, or to the personnel of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries pursuant to an Acceptable Confidentiality Agreement, to any Person that has made a bona fide unsolicited written Acquisition Proposal after the date hereof which did not result from a knowing breach of this Section 5.02; provided, that (A) the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisor and outside legal counsel) that such Acquisition Proposal either constitutes a Superior Proposal (as defined below) or could reasonably be expected to result in a Superior Proposal and at the time of taking such action, such Acquisition Proposal continues to constitute or remains reasonably expected to result in a Superior Proposal, (B) contemporaneously with furnishing any non-public information to such Person, the Company makes available such non-public information to Parent (to the extent such information has not been previously made available to Parent; provided, that nothing in this Agreement shall require the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to make available any information that would cause a violation of any contract to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is a party as in effect on the date hereof or any contract entered into by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in compliance with Section 5.01 (in either case, an "Allowed Contract", which term shall not include any contract entered into compliance with Section 5.01 if such term is included in such contract for the purpose of creating violations of such type), would cause a loss of privilege to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or would constitute a violation of applicable Laws, it being understood that the Company shall use reasonable best efforts to enter into an additional joint defense arrangement if necessary to avoid the application of the foregoing restrictions on disclosure and shall use reasonable best efforts to avoid entry into any arrangement that would cause such restrictions to apply to disclosures to Parent), (C) upon receipt of such Acquisition Proposal, the Company promptly (and in any event within twenty-four (24) hours) provides Parent (1) a copy of any such Acquisition Proposal made in writing or (2) a summary of the material terms of any such Acquisition Proposal not made in writing, together with information known to the Company relating to the identity of the Person making such Acquisition Proposal including if it is not an issuer with equity securities registered with the SEC, its direct and indirect investors, and (D) the Company gives Parent prior written notice (which prior written notice shall be given, to the extent practicable, at least twelve (12) hours in advance), of the Company's intention to participate or engage in discussions or negotiations with, or furnish non public-information or afford access to, such Person.

- (c) From and after the date hereof, the Company shall keep Parent reasonably informed of any material developments, discussions or negotiations regarding any Acquisition Proposal received by the Company and, upon the request of Parent, shall reasonably promptly apprise Parent of the status of such Acquisition Proposal. The Company agrees that it and its Subsidiaries shall not enter into any agreement with any Person subsequent to the date hereof which prohibits the Company from complying with its obligations under this Section 5.02.
- (d) Subject to Section 5.02(e), Section 5.02(f), Section 5.02(g) and Section 5.02(h), the Board of Directors of the Company shall not (i) fail to include the Company Board Recommendation in the Proxy Statement, (ii) withhold, withdraw, amend, change, qualify or modify in a manner adverse to Parent, or authorize or publicly propose to withhold, withdraw, amend, change, qualify or modify in a manner adverse to Parent, the Company Board Recommendation, (iii) approve, adopt or recommend to the stockholders of the Company any Acquisition Proposal, or authorize or publicly propose to approve, adopt or recommend to the stockholders of the Company any Acquisition Proposal, or (iv) make any public statement regarding any Acquisition Proposal or tender or exchange offer that fails to include a reaffirmation of the Company Board Recommendation (other than a "stop, look and listen" communication by the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to Rule 14d-9(f) of the Exchange Act in connection with a tender offer or exchange offer provided such statement includes a reaffirmation of the Company Board Recommendation) (each, a "Recommendation Change").
- (e) Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else to the contrary provided herein, at any time prior to the receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval, subject to compliance with Section 5.02(g), the Board of Directors of the Company may effect a Recommendation Change if (i) (A) an event, fact, circumstance, development or occurrence (an "Intervening Event") that affects the business, assets or operations of the Company that is unknown to the Board of Directors of the Company as of the date of this Agreement becomes known to the Board of Directors of the Company prior to obtaining the Requisite Stockholder Approval and (B) the Board of Directors of the Company has concluded in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisor and outside legal counsel) that the failure of the Board of Directors to effect a Recommendation Change would be reasonably likely to be inconsistent with the directors' exercise of their fiduciary obligations to the Company's stockholders under applicable Law or (ii) (A) the Board of Directors of the Company has concluded in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisors and outside legal counsel) that an Acquisition Proposal constitutes a Superior Proposal and (B) the Board of Directors of the Company has concluded in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisor and outside legal counsel) that the failure of the Board of Directors to effect a Recommendation Change would be reasonably likely to be inconsistent with the directors' exercise of their fiduciary obligations to the Company's stockholders under applicable Law.
- (f) Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else to the contrary provided herein, at any time prior to the receipt of the Requisite Stockholder Approval, subject to compliance with Section 5.02(g) and Section 7.01(g), the Company may terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.01(g) in order to enter into a definitive, written Company Acquisition Agreement for a Superior Proposal if the Board of Directors of the Company has received an Acquisition Proposal that it determines in good faith (after consultation with its

financial advisors and outside legal counsel) constitutes a Superior Proposal and the failure to take such action would be reasonably likely to be inconsistent with the directors' exercise of their fiduciary obligations to the Company's stockholders under applicable Law; <u>provided</u>, that the Company has not committed a Willful and Intentional Breach (as defined below) of this <u>Section 5.02</u> in connection with such Acquisition Proposal.

(g) Prior to taking any action permitted by Section 5.02(e) or Section 5.02(f), (i) the Company shall give Parent at least three (3) Business Days' prior written notice of its intention to take such action (which notice shall specify the reasons for any Recommendation Change or the material terms and conditions of any such Superior Proposal, as applicable) and, in the case of an Intervening Event involving a proposed transaction or in the case of a Superior Proposal, no later than the time of such notice, provide Parent an unredacted copy of the relevant proposed transaction agreement and other material documents contemplated with or by the party making such proposal or Superior Proposal, (ii) if requested by Parent, the Company and its Representatives shall negotiate in good faith with Parent during such notice period to enable Parent to propose changes to the terms of this Agreement intended to eliminate the need for the Board of Directors of the Company to effect a Recommendation Change or to cause such Superior Proposal to no longer constitute a Superior Proposal, (iii) the Board of Directors of the Company shall have considered in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisors and outside legal counsel) any changes to this Agreement proposed in writing by Parent and determined that such Intervening Event would continue to require a Recommendation Change if such changes were to be given effect or that the Superior Proposal would continue to constitute a Superior Proposal if such changes were to be given effect, as applicable, and (iv) in the event of any change to the material facts and circumstances relating to such Intervening Event or in any change to the form or amount of consideration or any material terms of the transaction in the case of an Intervening Event involving a potential transaction any change to any of the financial terms (including the form or amount of consideration) or any material terms of such Superior Proposal, the Company shall, in each case, have delivered to Parent an additional notice and a summary of the relevant proposed transaction agreement and other material documents and a new three (3) Business Day notice period shall commence during which time this Section 5.02(g) shall apply.

(h) Nothing set forth in Section 5.02 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall prohibit the Board of Directors of the Company from (i) taking and disclosing to the Company's stockholders a position contemplated by Rule 14e-2(a) under the Exchange Act or complying with the provisions of Rule 14d-9 promulgated under the Exchange Act, or (ii) making any disclosure to the Company's stockholders that the Board of Directors of the Company determines to make in good faith (after consultation with its outside legal counsel) in order to fulfill its fiduciary duties or satisfy applicable state or federal securities Laws; provided, that any such position or disclosure under clause (i) or (ii) will be deemed to be a Recommendation Change unless such position or disclosure is either a "stop, look and listen" communication by the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to Rule 14d-9(f) of the Exchange Act in connection with a tender offer or exchange offer, or such position or disclosure includes a reaffirmation of the Company Board Recommendation.

- (i) For purposes of this Agreement:
- (i) "Acceptable Confidentiality Agreement" shall mean any confidentiality agreement entered into after the date of this Agreement that contains provisions restricting disclosure and use that are no less favorable in the aggregate to the Company than those in the Mutual Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2011, as amended on August 11, 2011, between the Company and Parent (as it may be further amended, the "Confidentiality Agreement").
- (ii) "Acquisition Proposal" shall mean any offer or proposal (other than an offer or proposal by Parent or Merger Sub), whether or not in writing, to engage in an Acquisition Transaction from any Person or group (as such term is used in Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act).
- (iii) "Acquisition Transaction" shall mean (A) any transaction or series of related transactions (other than the transactions contemplated by this Agreement) with one or more third parties involving (1) the purchase or other acquisition from the Company (whether by way of a merger, share exchange, consolidation, business combination or similar transaction) by any Person or "group" (as defined in or under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of twenty percent (20%) or more of the total outstanding Shares, (2) any tender offer or exchange offer that, if consummated, would result in any Person or "group" (as defined in or under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act) beneficially owning twenty percent (20%) or more of the total outstanding Shares, (3) any merger, consolidation, business combination or similar transaction involving the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, or (4) any sale, acquisition, transfer or disposition of assets (including equity of Subsidiaries of the Company) that constitute twenty percent (20%) or more of the consolidated non-"cash or cash equivalent" assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries, or (B) any liquidation or dissolution of the Company.
- (iv) "Superior Proposal" shall mean a bona fide written Acquisition Proposal to acquire, directly or indirectly, pursuant to a tender offer, exchange offer, merger, consolidation or other business combination or similar acquisition transaction, (A) all or substantially all of the non-"cash or cash equivalent" assets of the Company or (B) more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding Shares, with respect to which the Board of Directors of the Company shall have determined in good faith (after consultation with its financial advisor and outside legal counsel) that the Acquisition Transaction contemplated by such Acquisition Proposal (x) would be more favorable to the stockholders of the Company (solely in their capacity as such) than the Merger, after taking into account all the terms and conditions of such proposal (including the financial aspects of such proposal, the form of consideration, the likelihood, ability to finance, conditionality and timing of consummation of such proposal, any break-up fees, expense reimbursement provisions and any other aspects of the transaction described in such proposal, including the identity of the Person or "group" (as defined in or under Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act) making such proposal) and this Agreement (including any changes to the terms of this Agreement proposed in writing by Parent to the Company in response to such proposal or otherwise) and (y) would not be subject to any due diligence or financing condition.

SECTION 5.03. Access to Information. (a) From and after the date of this Agreement, subject to the requirements of applicable Law, the Company will (i) give Parent and Merger Sub and their authorized Representatives reasonable access (during regular business hours upon reasonable notice) to all employees, plants, offices, warehouses and other facilities and to all books, contracts, commitments and records (including Tax returns) of the Company and its Subsidiaries and instruct the Company's and its Subsidiaries' independent public accountants to provide access to their work papers and such other information as Parent or Merger Sub may reasonably request, (ii) permit Parent and Merger Sub to make such inspections as they may reasonably require, and (iii) cause its officers and those of its Subsidiaries to furnish Parent and Merger Sub with such financial and operating data and other information with respect to the business, properties and personnel of the Company and its Subsidiaries as Parent or Merger Sub may from time to time reasonably request; provided, that nothing herein shall obligate the Company to incur costs and time to produce such information outside of the ordinary course of its business; provided, further, that nothing in this Agreement shall require the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to permit any inspection or disclose any information to Parent that would cause a violation of any Allowed Contract, would cause a risk of a loss of privilege to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, would constitute a violation of applicable Laws, that is competitively sensitive information or to permit the other party or any of its Representatives to perform any onsite procedure with respect to any of its or its Subsidiaries' properties; provided, further, that the Company shall take any and all reasonable action necessary to permit such disclosure without such loss of privilege or violation of agreement or Law. Parent hereby agrees that it shall treat any such information in accordance with the Confidentiality Agreement. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Company shall not be obligated to grant any access or make any disclosure in violation of applicable Laws or regulations or if it would unreasonably interfere with the conduct of the Company's business. The Confidentiality Agreement shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

(b) Information obtained by Parent or Merger Sub pursuant to <u>Section 5.03(a)</u> shall not prejudice any of Parent's rights or remedies.

SECTION 5.04. Reasonable Best Efforts. (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and Section 5.04(b) and Section 5.04(d) below and except with regard to matters related to the Antitrust Laws and clearances and litigation thereunder, each of the parties hereto shall cooperate with the other parties and use (and shall cause their respective Subsidiaries to use) their respective reasonable best efforts to promptly (i) take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and do, or cause to be done, and assist and cooperate with the other parties in doing, all things necessary, proper or advisable to cause the conditions to Closing to be satisfied as promptly as reasonably practicable and to consummate and make effective, in the most expeditious manner reasonably practicable, the transactions described herein, including preparing and filing promptly and fully all documentation to effect all necessary filings, notices, petitions, statements, registrations, submissions of information, applications and other documents, (ii) obtain all approvals, consents, registrations, waivers, permits, authorizations, orders and other confirmations from any Governmental Entity or third party necessary, proper or advisable to consummate the transactions described herein, (iii) execute and deliver any

additional instruments necessary to consummate the transaction described herein, (iv) inform the other parties promptly of any substantive oral or written communications or meetings with Former Parent or its Representatives regarding the Merger and provide the other parties with an opportunity to attend and participate in such meetings, (v) furnish information requested by Former Parent in connection with the Company's obligations under the Tax Sharing Agreement, and (vi) defend or contest any claim, suit, action or other proceeding brought by a third party that would otherwise prevent or materially impede, interfere with, hinder or delay the consummation of the transactions described herein.

- (b) Each of the Company and Parent shall (i) make, as promptly as reasonably practicable, all necessary filings and notifications and other submissions with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby under the Antitrust Laws and, in any event, file the Notification and Report Form under the HSR Act no more than ten (10) Business Days after the date hereof and (ii) subject to Section 5.04(d), use its reasonable best efforts to obtain termination or expiration of any waiting periods under the HSR Act and such other approvals, consents and clearances as may be necessary, proper or advisable to effectuate the Merger under the Antitrust Laws and to remove any court or regulatory orders under the Antitrust Laws impeding the ability to consummate the Merger by the Outside Date (as defined below).
- (c) Each of the Company, Parent and Merger Sub shall use reasonable best efforts to certify compliance with any "second request" for additional information or documentary material from the Department of Justice or the Federal Trade Commission pursuant to the HSR Act within four (4) months after receipt of such second request and to produce documents on a rolling basis.
 - (d) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary:
 - (i) Subject to <u>Section 5.04(b)</u>, Parent shall have the unilateral right to determine whether or not the parties will litigate with any Governmental Entities to oppose any enforcement action or remove any court or regulatory orders impeding the ability to consummate the Merger.
 - (ii) Parent shall, on behalf of the parties, control and lead all communications and strategy relating to the Antitrust Laws and litigation matters relating to the Antitrust Laws (provided that the Company is not prohibited from complying with applicable Law), subject to good faith consultations with the Company and the inclusion of the Company at meetings with Governmental Entities with respect to any discussion related to the Merger under the Antitrust Laws.
 - (iii) Without limiting, and subject to, Section 5.04(b)(ii) the parties agree to use good faith efforts to (A) give each other reasonable advance notice of all meetings with any Governmental Entity relating to the Antitrust Laws, (B) to the extent not prohibited by such Governmental Entity, not participate independently in any such meeting without first giving the other party (or the other party's outside counsel) an opportunity to attend and participate in such meeting, (C) to the extent practicable, give the other party reasonable advance notice of all oral communications with any Governmental Entity relating to Antitrust Laws, (D) if any Governmental Entity initiates